
 MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

LED DIMMER AD220WCM / 200W 17W19

 

 

 

2623307 AD220WCM

220V-240V  50/60Hz

0.87A

1VA

200VA

87 x 87 x 22 mm

22 mm

110 g

9010 (RAL)

9003 (RAL)

No

No 

75 °C

0 °C … 40 °C

0.2W

Product number

IP20

Yes, self-resetting

Voltage

Max current strength

Least load

Max load

Casing class

Size

Mounting depth

Weight

Colour1

Colour2

Short-circuit protection

Overload protection

Thermal protection

Max Tc

Operating temperature

Power consumption 
without load

PLEASE NOTE!

When calculating the connected load of the dimmer, the 
power factor of the led lamp or luminaire must be taken 
into account. 
Nominal power = the number of led lamps or 
luminaires x their nominal power/power factor.

The power factor of led lamps or luminaires connected to a 
load also has a fundamental effect on the heating up of the 
dimmer. Led lamps or luminaires with a low power factor heat 
up the dimmer more strongly and this may require reducing 
the connected load. 

230 VAC

S N L

L
N

N

DCBA

1. Stop the current.
2. Connect the incoming phase to the terminal marked with L on 

the dimmer. ( see the wiring diagram      ) 
3. 

4.  Connect the dimmed phase outlet to the load through the 
terminal on the dimmer marked with     (see the wiring diagram     )

5. Connect the neutral to the load.

6.
 

To connect an external non-locking switch (optional): 
Connect the guard wire S to one end of the non-locking 
switch and connect the incoming phase to the other end 
of the non-locking switch.

7. Install the dimmer (A) in the in-wall box. 
Make sure that no cables are clamped. 
 8.

 
Screw the frames (B) with the enclosed plastic nut (C). 

9. Press the knob (D) securely with a single push.

1.

1.

1.

EN

 Do not use the led dimmer for �uorescent lamps, 
fans or toroidal cores.

Installation may only be done by a qualified electrician to flush-mounted 
connection boxes accordant with standard DIN 49073-1 or to suitable 
junction boxes. 

For LED 0-200VA, 230V halogen and electronic transformers. Do not 
use the LED dimmer for fluorescent lamps, fans or toroidal cores, 
conventional drivers / Magnetic transformers.

Connect the incoming neutral to the terminal marked with N on 
the dimmer.(see the wiring diagram       ).1.

AD220WCM can be controlled using one or more non-locking 
1-pole push buttons (toggle switch) in parallel. Several dimmers 
can be synced/controlled wirelessly using the Casambi app.

On/o�: Short press  (0,1 - 0,4 s ) the button.
 
Dimming: Long press ( >0,4 s)the button. 

Dimming up and down alternately (alternating).

Stays in the dimmest/brightest mode, 
The maximum recommended cable length between the push 
button and the dimmer is 15 meters. For long cables, 230V cables 
drawn in parallel, can affect the control.

CHANGING THE PROFILE

MINIMUM / HIGHEST DIMMER LEVEL 

CONTROL WITH ONE OR MORE NON-LOCKING SWITCHES

The profile of the dimmer can be changed when it is not 
connected to the mains electricity, by clicking on the device in 
the Casambi app. The profile can be
changed by clicking “nearby devices” (“Change profile”) The 
operation of the device will change according to the profile.

PROFILES:
• AD220WCM: The dimming curve is suitable for LED lamps
• AD220WCM Halogen: The dimming curve is suitable for linear 
loads such as halogen lamps and transformers

1. Start the app and double-click the dimmer.
2. Scroll down to the minimum / highest dimmer level and set    
    the level.

L

N

S
D

L N

Min/Max dim

On/Off

PROPERTIES
The Bluetooth rotary dimmer VD220WCM can be controlled by a 
regular push and turn of the knob and/or through the free 
application, Casambi. Also, the several non-locking one-pole 
push buttons (toggle switch) can be used to control the dimmer.

The minimal mounting depth of the rotary dimmer makes it 
easy to install it in in-wall boxes and cover frames.
1–200 VA
Can be dimmed using several non-locking switches in parallel.

Airam reserves the right to make changes 
to the installation instructions. 
Check the latest instructions at
www.airam.� / www.airam.se

Stepped potentiometer
Adjustable least and max dimmer level 

With big terminals for 2.5mm2 cable
Complete with frames adapted for Exxact, Elko and Gira 

ABB: Jussi, Impressivo 

AD200WCM is compatible with:  

Schneider :  Exxact 
ELKO RS16 
GIRA 

TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Reason Action  

 

 

 

 

The line voltage is 
not connected

The dimmer does 
not work

Connect to the line 
voltage

The load is not 
connect

Connect the load

The amount of 
load is too much

The least dimmer 
level is set too low

The thermal 
protection is 
activated

Reduce the load or 
check the 
installation 
environment

The dimmer 
turns off

The least dimmer 
level is set too low

Increase the least 
dimmer level

It flickers in the 
bottom position

Increase the least 
dimmer level

The lamp or load is 
broken

Replace the load

Reduce the 
amount of 
load/Divide the 
load in groups
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SNRO CODE GTIN

2623307 S6DIMB LED-DIMMER 200W CASAMBI 6435200251244 1360556



 

LED DIMMER AD220WCM / 200W 17W19

Min/Max

Av/På

MONTERINGSANVISNING
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Obs! 

När du beräknar universaldimmerns anslutningseffekt behöver 
du ta hänsyn till Led-lampornas eller Led-ljuskällornas 
effektfaktor (Power factor). 
Nominell effekt = Antalet Led-lampor eller 
Led-ljuskällor x deras nominella effekt/effektfaktorn.

Effektfaktorn hos de Led-lampor eller Led-ljuskällor som kopplas 
till lasten påverkar i högsta grad hur varm universaldimmern 
blir. Led-lampor eller Led-ljuskällor med låg effektfaktor får 
universaldimmern att hettas upp mer och det kan då bli 
nödvändigt att minska anslutningseffekten.

Artikelnummer

Spänning

Max strömstyrka

Minsta belastning

Maxbelastning

Kapslingsklass

Storlek

Inbyggnadsdjup

Vikt

Färg1

Färg2

Kortslutningsskydd
 

Överlastskydd
 

Termiskt skydd
 

TC max. 

Arbetstemperatur

Strömförbrukning utan last

2623307 AD220WMC

220V-240V  50/60Hz

0.87A

1VA

200VA

IP20

87 x 87 x 22 mm

22 mm

110 g

9010 (RAL)

9003 (RAL)

Nej

Nej 

75 °C

0 °C … 40 °C

0.2W

Ja, självåterställande

230 VAC

S N L

L
N

N

DCBA

1. Bryt strömmen.
2. Anslut inkommande fas till plinten märkt med L på dimmern,

(se kopplingsschema       ) 
3. 

4.  Anslut dimrad fasutgång till lasten via plinten på dimmern 
märkt med 

5. Anslut nolla till lasten.

6. För inkoppling av extern åter�ädrande brytare (valfritt): 
Anslut styrtråden S till ena änden av den åter�ädrande brytaren och 
anslut inkommande fas till andra änden av den åter�ädrande brytaren.

7. Montera dimmern (A) i apparatdosan. Se till att inga kablar kläms.
8. Skruva fast ramarna (B) med medföljande plastmutter (C ).

9. Tryck fast vredet (D) med ett enkelt tryck.

1.

 (se kopplingsschema       ).1.

1.

SE

Använd inte Led- universaldimmern tillsammans med 
lysrörslampor, �äktar eller ringtransformatorer.

Installationen får endast utföras av en fackkunnig elinstallatör 
i nedsänkt dosa som följer standarden (DIN 49073-1) eller i för 
ändamålet lämplig utanpåliggande dosa. 

Kombinerad vriddimmer och trådlös dimmer som passar till 
LED-armaturer och LED-ljuskällor från 1-200VA samt elektroniska 
dimbara drivdon/transformatorer. Traditionella transformatorer 
(ringkärnor) är inte godkända för faskompenserad dimning och får 
inte installeras med denna dimmer. Notera alltid armaturtillverka-
rens föreskrifter före installation av dimmer.

Anslut inkommande nolla till plinten märkt med N på dimmern, 
(se kopplingsschema       ).1.

LD220WCM kan styras med en eller flera parallellt kopplade 
åter�ädrande 1-poliga tryckknappar (vippströmbrytare). 
Notera att tryckknappen skall kopplas som ”Normally open”. 
Synkning/styrning av flera dimrar sker sedan helt trådlöst via 
blåtand.

Av/på: Kort tryck  (0,1 - 0,4 s ) på knappen.
 
Dimring: Långt tryck ( >0,4 s)på knappen. 

Stannar i lägsta/högsta dimmerläget. 

Den rekommenderad max kabellängden mellan tryckknapp och 
dimmern är 15 meter. Vid maximala kabellängder kan parallellt 
dragna 230V kablar störa styrningen. 

BYTE AV PROFIL

INSTÄLLNING AV LJUSSTYRKANS MAX- OCH MINLÄGE

STYRNING MED EN ELLER FLER ÅTERFJÄDRANDE BRYTARE

Du kan byta profil på dimmern när den inte är ansluten till nätet. 
Klicka på enheten i Casambi-appen och välj “närliggande 
utrustning” (“Byt profil”). Funktionen ändras i enlighet med den 
profil du valt. 

Profiler
• AD220WCM: Dimmerkurvan passar LED-lampor
• AD220WCM Halogen: Dimmerkurvan passar linjära laster såsom 
halogenlampor och -transformatorer.

1. Starta appen och dubbelklicka på dimmerikonen.
2. Skrolla ner till max- och minnivåreglagen och ställ in dessa.

L

N

S
D

L N

CODE GTIN

2623307 S6DIMB LED-DIMMER 200W CASAMBI 6435200251244 1360556

EGENSKAPER
Den trådlösa universaldimmern AD220WCM styrs genom att 
trycka in och vrida knappen på reglaget och/eller via 
gratisappen Casambi. Reglaget kan även styras med hjälp av 
tryckknappar.

Tack vare sitt låga installationsdjup går universaldimmern 
enkelt att installera i en väggdosa med täckram.
1–200 VA
Ljusstyrkan kan även regleras med flera parallellkopplade, 
åter�ädrande strömbrytare.

Airam förbehåller sig rätten till ändringar i installationsan-
visningarna. Du hittar den senaste versionen på:
www.airam.se

FELSÖKNING

•
•

•

 

• Stegpotentiometer
• Justerbar min. och max. dimmernivå 

 • Med stora plintar för 2,5mm2 ledare
• Komplett med ramar anpassade mot Exxact, Elko och Gira 

• ABB: Jussi, Impressivo 

AD200WCM passar med:  

• Schneider :  Exxact 
• ELKO RS16 
• GIRA 

Problem Orsak Åtgärd  

Dimmern 
funkar inte  

Nätspänningen 
är inte ansluten 

Koppla till 
nätspänning  

 Lasten är 
ej ansluten  

Anslut lasten  

 Lastmängden 
är för hög

 
 

Sänk lastmängd/
Dela upp last 
i grupper 

 

 Lampan eller 
lasten är trasig  

Byt ut lasten 
 

 Minsta 
dimmernivån är 
för lågt satt  

Höj minsta 
dimmernivån 

 

Dimmern stänger 
av sig  

Termiska skyddet 
aktiveras  

Minska lasten eller 
se över 
installationsmiljön 

 

Det flimrar i 
bottenläget  

Minsta 
dimmernivån är 
för lågt satt  

Höj minsta 
dimmernivån 

 




